

Case No. 13-15391

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

CITY OF OAKLAND,

Appellant,

vs.

ERIC HOLDER, Attorney General of the United States;  
MELINDA HAAG, U.S. Attorney for the Northern District of California,

Appellees.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of  
California, Case No. CV 12-05245-MEJ

---

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Cedric C. Chao  
Stanley J. Panikowski  
Roy K. McDonald  
Kathleen S. Kizer  
Saori Kaji  
DLA Piper LLP (US)  
555 Mission Street, Suite 2400  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
415.836.2500 Telephone  
415.836.2501 Facsimile

Barbara J. Parker  
Kiran C. Jain  
Oakland City Attorney  
One Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 6th Floor  
Oakland, CA 94612  
510.238.3601 Telephone  
510.238.6500 Facsimile

*Attorneys for Appellant City of Oakland*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. Oakland Has Article III Standing.....	3
1. Oakland Will Suffer Injury to Its Own Proprietary Interests in the Immediate Future if the Forfeiture Action Succeeds .....	2
(a) Loss of Tax Revenues, Increase in Crime, and Diversion of Police Resources Are Concrete and Specific Harms.....	3
(b) Oakland Will Also Suffer Injury to Its Proprietary Interest in Regulating Medical Cannabis .....	5
2. Oakland’s Injuries Are Neither Speculative nor Vague .....	6
3. Oakland’s Injuries Are Caused by the DOJ’s Forfeiture Action.....	10
4. Oakland’s Injuries Are Redressable .....	10
B. Oakland Satisfies Any Prudential Standing Requirements.....	11
1. Oakland’s Interests in the Health, Safety and Welfare of Its Citizens Are Within the Zone of Interests of the Controlled Substances Act.....	13
2. Oakland’s Interests in Public Safety and Controlling Access to Cannabis Are Within the Zone of Interests of the Forfeiture Statute.....	16
3. Oakland Shares the Interests in Certainty and Repose of the Forfeiture Statute’s Statute of Limitations.....	18
4. To the Extent Prudential Standing Even Applies to Equitable Estoppel, Oakland Has Standing to Assert an Equitable Estoppel Claim .....	20
C. No Statute Bars Oakland’s Suit.....	21
D. No Statute Expressly or Impliedly Precludes the Relief Oakland Seeks.....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
E. The DOJ’s Decision to Bring the Forfeiture Action Is Not Committed to Agency Discretion by Law .....	24
F. The DOJ’s Decision to Bring the Forfeiture Action Is Final Agency Action for Which Oakland Has No Other Adequate Remedy in Court .....	26
1. The DOJ Fails to Show that Oakland Has an Adequate Remedy .....	26
2. The DOJ’s Decision to Enforce the CSA Against Harborside by Seeking Forfeiture of the Property Is a Final Agency Action Because It Determines Oakland’s Rights .....	27
G. If the Court Finds the Record on Appeal Insufficient to Resolve the DOJ’s New Arguments, It Should Remand the Case to Develop the Record .....	28
III. CONCLUSION.....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	11
<i>Amador Cnty. v. Salazar</i> , 640 F.3d 373 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	5, 11, 12
<i>Beno v. Shalala</i> , 30 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	24
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	22, 23
<i>Block v. North Dakota</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983).....	23
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	11, 22
<i>Brown v. Gen. Servs. Admin.</i> , 425 U.S. 820 (1976).....	27
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	24
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	24
<i>City of Sausalito v. O’Neill</i> , 386 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	5, 10
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1986).....	11
<i>Colo. River Indian Tribes v. Town of Parker</i> , 776 F.2d 846 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	3, 8
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	9
<i>Didrickson v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 982 F.2d 1332 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	25
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>EC Term of Years Trust v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 429 (2007).....	26
<i>Fair Housing of Marin v. Combs</i> , 285 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	5
<i>Fornaro v. James</i> , 416 F.3d 63 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	15
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	25, 26
<i>Hinck v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 501 (2007).....	26
<i>Jenkins v. McKeithen</i> , 395 U. S. 411 (1969).....	28
<i>Jewel v. Nat’l Sec. Agency</i> , 673 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	2, 3, 4, 10
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012).....	11, 12, 15, 24
<i>Maya v. Centex Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	7, 29
<i>MD Pharm., Inc. v. DEA</i> , 133 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Montana Shooting Sports Ass’n v. Holder</i> , 727 F.3d 975, 979-81 (9th Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>Mount Evans Co. v. Madigan</i> , 14 F.3d 1444 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	4
<i>Munoz-Mendoza v. Pierce</i> , 711 F.2d 421 (1st Cir. 1983).....	20
<i>Nat’l Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat’l Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998).....	11, 12, 16
<i>Oregon v. Legal Servs. Corp.</i> , 552 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	8
<i>PDK Labs. Inc. v. DEA</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	17, 18, 23
<i>Port of Seattle, Wash. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 499 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	25
<i>RK Ventures, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 307 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	29
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000).....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Rusk v. Cort</i> , 369 U. S. 367 (1962).....	11
<i>Sackett v. E.P.A.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012).....	21, 27
<i>Scotts Valley Band of Pomo Indians of Sugar Bowl Rancheria v. United States</i> , 921 F.2d 924 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	5
<i>Shaughnessy v. Pedreiro</i> , 349 U. S. 48 (1955).....	11
<i>Socop-Gonzalez v. Immigration &amp; Naturalization Serv.</i> , 208 F.3d 838 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	24, 25
<i>South Dakota v. U.S. Dept. of Interior</i> , 665 F.3d 986 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	4
<i>United States v. Erika, Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 201 (1982).....	27
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	9, 13
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	28
<i>Watkins v. U.S. Army</i> , 875 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	21
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	8
<i>Wood v. Carpenter</i> , 101 U.S. 135 (1879).....	18
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

**Page**

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1).....	21
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....	24, 25
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	12, 23, 24
18 U.S.C. § 983.....	22
18 U.S.C. § 983(a)(1)(A).....	22
19 U.S.C. § 1621.....	20
21 U.S.C. § 801(1).....	15
Cal. Health & Safety Code §§ 11362.5(b)(1)(A)-(C).....	14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	28
Fed. R. Civ. P. Supp. G(5)(a)(i).....	22
S. Rep. 79-752 (1945).....	24
S. Rep. 98-225 (1983), <i>reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3182.....	16
